
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 20 May 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 1NT 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Monday 20 May 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

6 - 7 

 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 24 April 2019. 
 

 

7   Revenue Outturn 2018/19 
 

8 - 17 

 Finance 
To present the Council’s 2018/19 revenue outturn position, 
to explain reasons for variances between the original 
estimate and the outturn, and to recommend how the 
surplus in the year should be treated. 
 

 

8   Capital Outturn 2018/19 
 

18 - 35 

 Finance 
To report the actual expenditure on capital projects in 
2018/19, to review the funding of the capital programme, 
and to present a revised programme for 2018/19 to 
2020/21.  
 
 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019



 
 

9   Asset Management Outturn 2018/19 
 

36 - 51 

 Finance 
To report the actual expenditure against budget for the 
Asset Management Plan in 2018/19 and to update the 
AMP requirement for 2019/20. 
 

 

10   Treasury Management Review 
 

52 - 58 

 Finance 
To review the performance of the Treasury Management 
function in 2018/19. 
 

 

11   Valley Housing Matters 
 

59 - 60 

 Finance 
To consider the appointment of a shareholder 
representative on the Board of Valley Housing Ltd. 
 

 

12   Project Enterprise Outturn 2018/19 
 

61 - 65 

 Finance 
To provide a review of the financial performance of Project 
Enterprise activities in the 2018/19 financial year. 
 

 

13   Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough 
Council Liaison Group 
 

66 

 Corporate 
To appoint the membership of the Eastleigh Borough 
Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group.  
 

 

14   Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) 
 

67 - 68 

 Corporate 
To appoint the Planning Portfolio Holder to the Partnership 
for Urban South Hampshire Committee.  
 

 

15   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

69 - 113 

 Corporate 
To approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019



 
 

16   Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee 
 

114 - 115 

 Corporate 
To appoint the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Hearing Sub-Committee.  
 
 

 

17   Exclusion of the public 
 

116 

 The following report is confidential. 
 

 

18   Project Enterprise Outturn 2018/19 - Annex 
 

117 - 121 

 Confidential information in relation to item 12. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019



 Recommendations of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
6.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee –  24 April 2019 
 
6.1.1 Review of Town Centres 
 
Councillor Hurst, the Lead Member for the Review of Town Centres presented his 
Panel’s report on the future of the Town Centres.  The review focused on the role 
that the Corporate Plan, Local Plan and Economic Development Strategy had in 
supporting Town Centres.  The report recommended areas for further investigation 
particularly around the planning process and the promotion of town centres.  
 
Town centres were facing significant challenges.  The Council had a leading role in 
supporting them to adapt to the changing customer behaviour and economic 
challenges. The review explored how the Council could support town centres through 
developing collaborative partnerships, investing in the public realm, and exploring 
ways to secure external funding. 
 
The Committee considered that it was a thorough and balanced report and that there 
is a need to investigate changing shopping habits and how to get local people to 
support their town centres. 
 
Parliament’s Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee had produced 
a report  ‘High streets and town centres in 2030’ which had highlighted similar issues.  
It was hoped that Government would respond positively to that report. 
 
Councillor Hurst thanked officers who had supported him with this review. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That the Council continued to support Andover and Romsey town centre 
through the measures identified in the Corporate Plan 2019 – 2023 (2019), the 
Revised Local Plan (2016) and the Economic Development Strategy (2017); and 

1. That the Head of Planning & Building and the Head of Planning Policy 
investigate the application of Policy LE12 and Policy LE13 of the adopted 
Revised Local Plan (2016);  

2. That the Head of Planning & Building and the Head of Planning Policy 
investigate what measures could be introduced to help facilitate 
planning advice to those businesses whose premises are within the 
Borough’s town centres; 

3. That the Council continued to explore opportunities to secure funds to 
deliver public realm improvements; 

4. That the merits of a potential Romsey Business Improvement District be 
explored in the future, once the experience of Andover’s BID, as well as 
other BIDs, have been fully considered;  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 6

ITEM 6



5. That the Council continued to investigate new ways to support existing 
town centre businesses;  

6. That the merits of producing a town centre prospectus for each town be 
explored; and 

7. To put in place measures to allow shoppers and visitors to provide 
ongoing feedback of their experience. 

 

6.1.2 Disability Review 
 
Councillor Hamilton the Lead Member for the Disability Review,  presented the 
findings of this review.  The programme of work sought to explore how the Council 
can further develop appropriate mechanisms in which to review equality issues, 
including those related to disability as part of an evidence-led approach to decision 
making.  
The purpose of the review has been to initially focus on how the Council can most 
effectively engage with people with disabilities on a variety of issues, and to draw the 
lessons from this that can then be applied to working with groups from across the 
protected characteristics. In particular the review has explored what works best in 
terms of engagement practice, and to develop a deeper understanding of the range 
of issues that are of interest to people with disabilities. Engagement with both public 
and voluntary and community sector partners has also formed part of the review in 
order to take a more holistic view of wider issues.  
The work undertaken through this review has helped to further shape the councils 
understanding and future approach it can take to meet its corporate priorities in 
keeping with the equality objectives that it has set itself. As a result, the Council’s 
understanding of the experience of service users will therefore be strengthened and 
embedded ensuring the perspective of those who have a protected characteristic is 
heard. 
 
The recommendations within the report will enable the Council to further embed and 
strengthen its approach aligned to the Equality Objectives.   
 
Recommended: 
 
That Cabinet adopt the approach contained within the report as a way of working 
when reviewing equality issues with a range of groups. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 7



 Revenue Outturn 2018/19 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2018/19, as shown in Annexes 1 
and 2, be noted. 

2. That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3, be 
noted.  

3. That the items shown in paragraph 3.19, totalling £229,400, be approved 
for carry forward into the 2019/20 revenue budget. 

4. That the transfer to the Homelessness Grant Reserve of £280,200, the 
transfer to the Private Rented Sector Access Reserve of £115,000 and 
the transfer to the Environmental Service Clean Up Reserve of £21,700 
as detailed in paragraph 3.10 be approved.  

5. That the transfers to reserves as detailed in paragraph 4 be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council’s Revenue outturn for the year ended 31 March 2019 shows net 
General Fund expenditure of £11.251M (Annex 2). 

 Following the completion of the revenue outturn work there is a positive variance 
to be allocated. Details of how this arose are discussed in more detail in 
paragraph 3. The utilisation of the variance is considered in paragraph 4. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The General Fund covers all areas of the Council’s revenue activities. This 
report summarises the total revenue expenditure for Services in 2018/19 
which is summarised in Annex 1. 

1.2 The summary in Annex 1 includes notional charges applied to the re
[...]
1,444.4) (242.6)

Other Government grants (273.3) (286.5) (13.2)

Provision for NDR surplus 'levy' 1,931.2 1,607.5 (323.7)

Levy surplus allocation 0.0 (35.9) (35.9)

Retention of NDR re Renewable Energy Schemes (454.0) (770.4) (316.4)

Write Offs / Year End Transfers 0.0 25.3 25.3 

Net General Fund Expenditure 6,893.4 3,208.4 (3,685.0)

Transfer to / (from) Earmarked Reserves 2,853.3 3,326.2 472.9 

Transfer to Asset Management Reserve 1,206.2 3,215.8 2,009.6 

Contribution to Capital Balances 1,955.5 1,500.8 (454.7)

GENERAL FUND REQUIREMENTS 12,908.4 11,251.2 (1,657.2)

Revenue Support Grant (56.0) (56.0) 0.0 

Business Rates Retained (5,236.6) (5,159.4) 77.2 

Parish Precepts 1,508.7 1,508.7 0.0 

Surplus on Previous Years' Collection Fund (112.7) (112.7) 0.0 

Surplus on Previous Years' Collection Fund - NDR (407.6) (407.6) 0.0 

Council Tax Requirement 8,604.2 7,024.2 (1,580.0)

GENERAL FUND VARIANCE 1,580.0 (1,657)

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY - 2018/19

excluding asset charges and pension transfers

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 17



 Capital Outturn 2018/19 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

Recommended:  

That the updated Capital Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report be 
approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report summarises expenditure on the Capital Programme in 2018/19 and 
explains the reasons for variances from the forecast, including a summary of the 
total budget slippage within the Capital Programme. 

 The report makes recommendations for the carry forward of certain unspent 
capital budgets into 2019/20 as detailed throughout the report and provides an 
updated capital programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Cabinet regularly 
throughout the year. The most recent update was presented to Cabinet on 13 
February 2019. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to present the final 2018/19 expenditure for the 
Capital Programme and expla
[...]
msey Flood Alleviation Scheme 235.0 235.0 

Hampshire Community Bank 250.0 250.0 

Generator - Business Continuity 40.0 40.0 

Footpath link - Smannell to Augusta 164.0 164.0 

821.3 

Project Enterprise

Walworth Business Park Investment 2 1,906.9 1,906.9 

Investment Property 14 202.5 202.5 

IT 2,109.4 

Sharepoint Server 9.3 9.3 

9.3 

Affordable Housing

Registered providers 300.0 300.0 

Nightingale Lodge 810.0 810.0 

1,110.0 

Slippage from 18/19 outturn 1175.3 361.1 5,517.4 7053.8

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 35



 Asset Management Outturn 2018/19 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the expenditure for the year on Asset Management projects, as 
shown in Annex 1, be noted. 

2. That the updated budget for Asset Management projects in 2019/20, as 
shown in Annex 2, be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report compares the actual expenditure on Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
projects with the approved budget for 2018/19. 

 The total revised AMP budget in 2018/19 was £3.874M. Actual expenditure in 
the year was £2.723M, leaving an overall positive variance of £1.151M. The 
main reasons for the budget variance are explained below in section 5. 

 After reviewing the outturn position for 2018/19, the AMP requirement for 
2019/20 has been updated and is presented for approval. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council’s Asset Management Strategy 2011 – 2016 was approved by 
Council on 11 January 2012. The strategy detailed the Council’s approach to 
identifying the assets it is responsible for maintaining and the methods used in 
prioritising necessary works to ensure assets remain operationally effective.  

1.2 An update on the progress of the Asset Management Plan (AMP) for 2018/19 
was presented to Cabinet in November 2018. As part of that report the AMP 
budget for the year was revised. 

1.3 This report compares the actual expenditure in 2018/19 with the budget 
approved in November and explain
[...]
iler -               1,775 1,775 

Grounds Maintenance Mower -               16,650 16,650 

Grounds Maintenance Trailer -               12,000 12,000 

Vehicle Workshop Specialist Equipment -               5,500 5,500 

Vehicle Workshop Vehicle Maintenance 100,000        100,000 

Total Vehicles & Plant Requirement 2019/20 877,067 437,558 1,314,625 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 50



ANNEX 2c

IT INFRASTRUCTURE - ASSET MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENT 2019/20

Description 2019/20 

Budget

Brought 

Forward from 

2018/19

2019/20 

Budget

£

Laptops, PC, Wyse ,etc… 100,000 100,000

SAN Upgrade 90,000 90,000

Cabling / Networking 6,000 6,000

Sophos Upgrade 15,000 15,000

IDOX Upgrade 15,000 15,000

Other migrations 15,000 15,000

C Series Bottomline Upgrade 15,000 15,000

CCTV 8,000 8,000

Operating Software 10,000 10,000

Backup Hardware/Technology 15,000 15,000

Citrix upgrade 5,126 5,126

Multi Functional Devices 41,000 41,000

Total IT Infrastructure requirement 2019/20 264,000 71,126 335,126

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 51



 Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  
 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2018/19 and the Prudential 
Indicators for the year as shown in the Annex to the report be noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report reviews the performance of the Treasury Management function in 
2018/19 compared with the forecasts and policies set out for last year. 

 Investment income for the year was £69,900 more than included in the forecast. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19.  This report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Loc
[...]
uncil is not borrowing to support revenue 
expenditure.  This indicator allowed the Council some flexibility to borrow in 
advance of its immediate capital needs in 2018/19.  The table in Annex 1 
highlights the Council’s gross borrowing position against the CFR.  The 
Council has complied with this prudential indicator. 

4 Treasury Performance in 2018/19 

4.1 The Council managed all the investments in-house in 2018/19. For the first 
time after many years of being debt free, the Council utilised long term 
borrowing to partly finance the rebuilding of Andover Leisure Centre. 

4.2 Most investments during the year were placed in call-accounts or fixed-term 
deposits for durations of up to one year, with the exception of investments to a 
Local Authority totalling £5M for five years. 

4.3 The average return on investments for the year was 0.83% compared to the 
average 7 day Libid benchmark of 0.51%, an out-performance of 0.32%.   

4.4 The Council’s investment position at the end of the year is detailed below.   
 

 Principal at 
31/03/19 

£M 

Principal at 
31/03/18 

£M 

Rate of 
Return 

2018/19 
% 

Benchmark 
Return 

% 

Variance 
 

% 

Internally 
Managed 
Investments 

 

57.2 

 

60.3 

 

0.83 

 

0.51 

 

+0.32 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 53



4.5 Of the principal invested at 31 March 2019, £35.5M was invested in fixed rate, 
fixed term deposits and the remainder was invested in call accounts with 
access ranging from immediate to 95 days’ notice. 

4.6 A comparison of the investment interest earned with the original budget and 
forecast is shown in the table below. 
 

 Original 
Budget 
2018/19  

£000 

Forecast 
2018/19 

£000 

Actual 
2018/19 

  £000 

 Variance to 
Original 

£000 

Interest on Investments  419.7 554.4 624.3 204.6 

4.7 Income received on the Council’s cash balances was higher than forecast due 
to higher income from rents, lower salary costs, slippage in the Capital 
Programme and Asset 
[...]
 investments in 2018/19 be 
noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council has created a workstream, known as Project Enterprise, to generate 
income and reduce the Council’s reliance on external government funding.  

 This report summarises the return on investment made during the 2018/19 
financial year from Project Enterprise projects and compares the results with the 
original business case for each project. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Project Enterprise (PE) was established in 2014 to increase the income 
generated by the Council from its investments and reduce its reliance on 
central Government funding.  

1.2 On 10 October 2018, Cabinet approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2019-22. This strategy sets out that the Council will continue to 
seek new investment opportunities through Project Enterprise to achieve its 
objectives. 

1.3 This report summarises the 2018/19 outturn position of projects completed as 
part of PE. 

2 Background  

2.1 Since 2014, the Council has invested in a number of projects that have sought 
to generate additional revenue income. This additional income has been 
generated by investing the cash reserves held by the Council in projects that 
will yield greater returns than the current investment portfolio. 

2.2 This report examines the amount of investment that has been made in PE 
projects and reviews the results achieved by them in 2018/19. It also 
considers other projects that have been approved by Council which will be 
completed in future financial years. 

2.3 The amount of investment in completed PE projects at 31 March 2019 was 
£30.425M, of which £3.966M related to projects that were completed in 
2018/19. Three further projects have commenced or been approved with a 
total 2019/20 budget of £6.426M.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 61

ITEM 12



2.4 The performance of PE projects can usefully be compared with the results of 
the Council’s treasury management function. The Treasury Man
[...]

That the Planning Portfolio Holder be appointed to the Partnership for Urban 
South Hampshire Committee. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Borough Council has had a joint voluntary agreement with ten other local 
authorities across South Hampshire to deliver regeneration of the core urban 
areas in the south Hampshire sub-region. 

 It is necessary to appoint a member to the Joint Committee. 

 
 

1 Background  

1.1 The Cabinet needs to address the appointment of a Councillor to serve on the 
Joint Committee. 

2 Resource Implications  

2.1 There are no resource implications other than travel costs. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 The joint arrangements provide for the discharge of a Council function which 
contributes to the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 

4 Conclusion 

4.1 It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder be appointed to the Joint 
Committee in accordance with the agreement.  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 67

ITEM 14



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.  

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate)  

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 20 May 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

Page 68



 Scheme of Delegations to Officers 

 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual 
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Cabinet, be 
approved. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 The purpose of the report is to approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers. 

1 Background 

1.1 The Scheme of Delegations to Officers is approved each year in accordance 
with the Constitution by Annual Counci
[...]
l/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group
	14 Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH)
	Text1

	15 Scheme of Delegations to Officers
	Text1
	Scheme of Delegations - ANNEX

	16 Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee
	17 Exclusion of the public



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019 

 

16 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 1NT 
on Monday 20 May 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Preston 
Councillor A Ward 

 
Also in attendance 
 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor K Farrer 
 

Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor V Thorp 
Councillor A Watts 
 

 
 
 

22   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

23   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Report of the Task and Finish Panel – Town Centres 
 
Former Councillor, Peter Hurst lead member of the Overview and Scrutiny review of 
Town Centres presented the panel’s report on the future of town centres. The review 
had focussed on the role that the Corporate Plan, Local Plan and Economic 
Development Strategy has in supporting our Town Centres and whether 
improvements could be made. 
 
The review had resulted in a number of recommendations regarding support for town 
centres. 
 
Having considered the review, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 20 May 2019 

 
 

 
17 

 

Resolved:  
 
That the Council continues to support Andover and Romsey town centre 
through the measures identified in the Corporate Plan 2019 – 2023 (2019), the 
Revised Local Plan (2016) and the Economic Development Strategy (2017); and 
 

1. That the Head of Planning & Building and the Head of Planning Policy 
investigate the application of Policy LE12 and Policy LE13 of the 
adopted Revised Local Plan (2016);  

2. That the Head of Planning & Building and the Head of Planning Policy 
investigate what measures could be introduced to help facilitate 
planning advice to those businesses whose premises are within 
Andover and Romsey town centre; 

3. That the Council continues to explore opportunities to secure funds to 
deliver public realm improvements; 

4. That the merits of a potential Romsey Business Improvement District be 
explored in the future, once the experience of Andover’s BID, as well as 
other BIDs, have been fully considered;  

5. That the Council investigate ways to support existing town centre 
businesses;  

6. That the merits of producing a town centre prospectus for each town be 
explored; and 

7. To put in place measures to allow shoppers and visitors to provide 
ongoing feedback of their experience. 

 
 
Report of the Task and Finish Panel – Disability Review 
 
Cabinet considered the report from the Overview and Scrutiny Disability Review 
which had been lead by Councillor Hamilton.  
 
The purpose of the review had been to initially focus on how the Council could most 
effectively engage with people with disabilities on a variety of issues, and to draw the 
lessons from this that could then be applied to working with groups from across the 
protected characteristics. 
 
The review had resulted in recommendations with regard to the Council’s approach 
to reviewing equality issues with a range of groups.  
 
Having considered the review, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet adopts the approach contained within the report as a way of 
working when reviewing equality issues with a range of groups, and in 
particular; 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 20 May 2019 

 
 

 
18 

 

(a) That the Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Test Valley 
Strategic Partnership, works with the Partnership to hold an annual 
disability focus group. This will enable public and voluntary sector 
partners to hear the views of people with disabilities on key issues.  

(b) That the Council explores with partners of the Test Valley 
Partnership the potential for each partner nominating a disability 
champion who could help promote key issues and be a contact 
point for other partners and groups representing disability issues.    

(c) That the Council will organise ad-hoc focus groups and networks, 
as and when service changes or new key strategies are being 
considered, as a way in which to talk through proposals and gain 
feedback from people with a range of disabilities. 

 

24   Revenue Outturn 2018/19 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which presented 
the Council’s Revenue outturn for the year ended 31 March 2019.  
 
The report showed a net General Fund expenditure of £12.908M. the actual net 
expenditure during the year was £11.251M, resulting in a positive variance of £1.6M. 
The report summarised the reasons for the variance and it was noted that 
opportunities to build the positive variances into the budget forecast to help bridge 
the budget gap in 2020/21 would be considered.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2018/19, as shown in Annexes 1 

and 2, be noted. 
2. That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3, be 

noted.  
3. That the items shown in paragraph 3.19, totalling £229,400, be approved 

for carry forward into the 2019/20 revenue budget. 
4. That the transfer to the Homelessness Grant Reserve of £280,200, the 

transfer to the Private Rented Sector Access Reserve of £115,000 and 
the transfer to the Environmental Service Clean Up Reserve of £21,700 
as detailed in paragraph 3.10 be approved.  

5. That the transfers to reserves as detailed in paragraph 4 be approved. 
 

25   Capital Outturn 2018/19 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
summarised the Council’s Capital expenditure for 2018/19 and explained the 
reasons for variances from the forecast, including a summary of the total budget 
slippage within the Capital Programme. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 20 May 2019 

 
 

 
19 

 

 
The report contained recommendations for the carry forward of certain unspent 
capital budgets into 2019/20 and provided an updated capital programme for 
2018/19 to 2020/21. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the updated Capital Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report be 
approved. 
 

26   Asset Management Outturn 2018/19 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder, which 
compared the actual expenditure on Asset Management Plan (AMP) projects with 
the approved budget for 2018/19. 
 
The total revised AMP budget in 2018/19 was £3.874M. Actual expenditure in the 
year was £2.723M, which resulted in an overall positive variance of £1.151M. The 
main reasons for the budget variance were set out in the report. 
 
The outturn position for 2018/19 had been reviewed, following which the AMP 
requirement for 2019/20 had been updated. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the expenditure for the year on Asset Management projects, as 

shown in Annex 1, be noted. 
2. That the updated budget for Asset Management projects in 2019/20, as 

shown in Annex 2, be approved. 
 

27   Treasury Management Review 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which reviewed 
the performance of the Treasury Management function in 2018/10 compared with the 
forecasts and policies set out for last year. Investment income for the year was 
£69,900 more than included in the forecast. 
 
The Council managed all the investments in-house in 2018/19. For the first time after 
many years of being debt free, the Council utilised long term borrowing to partly 
finance the rebuilding of Andover Leisure Centre. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 20 May 2019 

 
 

 
20 

 

The average return on investments for the year was 0.83% compared to the average 
7 day Libid benchmark of 0.51%, an out-performance of 0.32%, generating 
additional income of nearly £70,000 more than forecast. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2018/19 and the Prudential 
Indicators for the year as shown in the Annex to the report be noted. 

 

28   Valley Housing Matters 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out 
requirement for a new appointment to the Council’s shareholder representative on 
the Board of Valley Housing Ltd.  
 
Valley Housing Ltd was incorporated in April 2016 with Test Valley Borough Council 
being the 100% shareholder. Following the retirement of Peter Giddings at the 
Borough elections on 2 May 2019, a new appointment for shareholder representative 
to the Board of Valley Housing Ltd was necessary. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 

Resolved:  
 
That the Finance Portfolio Holder be appointed as the Council’s shareholder 
representative on the Board of Valley Housing Ltd. 
 

29   Project Enterprise Outturn 2018/19 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
summarised the financial returns made during the 2018/19 financial year from 
Project Enterprise projects and compared the results with the original business case 
for each project. 
 
The amount of investment in completed Project Enterprise projects at 31 March 2019 
was £30.425M, of which £3.966M related to projects that were completed in 
2018/19. Three further projects had commenced or been approved with a total 
2019/20 budget of £6.426M.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 20 May 2019 

 
 

 
21 

 

Resolved:  
 
That the outturn position for Project Enterprise investments in 2018/19 be 
noted. 
 

30   Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council 
Liaison Group 

 
The Corporate portfolio Holder advised that the Borough Council has had a joint 
arrangement with Eastleigh Borough Council for many years to consider matters of 
mutual interest. It was necessary to appoint members to the Liaison Group. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Councillor Bundy, Councillor Alan Dowden, Councillor Finlay and 

Councillor Hatley be appointed to the Eastleigh Borough Council/ Test Valley 

Borough Council Liaison Group. 

 

31   Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented a report which set out that the Borough 
Council has had a joint voluntary agreement with ten other local authorities across 
South Hampshire to deliver regeneration of the core urban areas in the south 
Hampshire sub-region known as PUSH. It was necessary to appoint a member to 
the Joint Committee. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Planning Portfolio Holder be appointed to the Partnership for Urban 
South Hampshire Committee. 
 

32   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

The report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder sought approval of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 20 May 2019 

 
 

 
22 

 

Resolved:  
 
That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual 
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Cabinet, be 
approved. 
 

33   Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder informed Cabinet that, in accordance with the 
Constitution, Cabinet was required to establish a Sub-Committee to deal with 
hearing representations regarding applications for Scrap Metal Dealers Licences. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee consist 
of three members drawn by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services from the 
membership of the Cabinet. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.18 pm) 
 


